
Audit and Scrutiny Committee  - 26 July 2019 1

BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Telephone:  (01874) 624437
Plas y Ffynnon
Cambrian Way
Brecon
Powys
LD3 7HP

Dear Member

A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in THE 
CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON 
LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 26TH JULY, 2019 AT 10.00 AM when your attendance is 
requested.

Yours sincerely

Julian Atkins

Chief Executive

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY FILMS AND
WEBCASTS ALL ITS PUBLIC MEETINGS LIVE  - 

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/ 

Fire Evacuation Advice

In the event of a fire, please exit the building via the main staircase,

and assemble in the car park at Assembly Point 3

1 CORRESPONDENCE 

            To receive and consider the attached Schedule of 
Correspondence and any recommendations thereon (below).

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Public Document Pack

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/


Audit and Scrutiny Committee  - 26 July 2019 2

To receive any declarations of interest from members relating to items 
on the agenda.  Members’ attention is drawn to the sheet attached to 
the attendance sheet and the need to record their declarations verbally 
and in writing, specifying the nature of the interest.
 
If Members have declared an interest in an item please ensure 
that you inform the Chair when you are leaving the room, so 
that this can be recorded in the minutes

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To receive the minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 3rd May 
2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them as a correct record

4 AGM MINUTES (Pages 11 - 12)

To receive the minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee AGM held on 

28th June 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them as a correct record
 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING SCHEME 

To give the public an opportunity to address the committee in line with 
the notice required under the Authority’s Public Speaking Scheme.

 

6 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 - 16)

A: Budget Monitoring

7 2018/19 FINANCIAL OUTTURN AND RESERVES (Pages 17 - 26)

8 2019/20 BUDGET PERFORMANCE TO 30 JUNE 2019 (Pages 27 - 42)

9 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 (Pages 43 - 104)

10 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 105 - 122)

B: Scrutiny

11 ROLE OF SCRUTINY 



Audit and Scrutiny Committee  - 26 July 2019 3

C: Performance and Risk

12 COMPLIMENTS/COMPLAINTS/FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
(Pages 123 - 132)

13 INTEGRATED ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK (Pages 133 - 168)

D: Other Business

14 OTHER BUSINESS 

SCHEDULE OF CORRESPONDENCE

1. To receive apologies for absence

2. Such other correspondence as, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

Any enquiries about this agenda should be addressed to Julia Gruffydd or Angharad 
Hawkes on 10874 624437



This page is intentionally left blank



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 1 3 May 2019

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 3RD MAY, 2019

PRESENT:

Blaenau Gwent

Cllr J Hill

Carmarthenshire

Cllr A James
Cllr K Madge

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Cllr G Thomas

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr Ian Rowat (Deputy Chair), Mr James Marsden and Mrs Sue Holden

In Attendance

Sean O'Connor, Monitoring Officer
Stephen Gray, Delivery Director
Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager

Apologies

Cllr A Webb and Cllr McIntosh

14/19 Correspondence 

In the absence of the Chair, Cllr A Webb, the Deputy Chair, Ian Rowat, introduced 
himself as the Chair of this meeting and welcomed all to the meeting.  He introduced 
Nick Selwyn, Steve Frank, Deryck Evans and Euros Lake from the Wales Audit Office, and 
Clive Fitzgerald from TIAA, standing in for Helen Cargill. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 2 3 May 2019

Apologies were noted.
 

15/19 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.
 

16/19 Minutes 

One minor amendment was noted in relation to the nomenclature of attendees.
 

RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
February 2019 be approved and the Chair authorised to 
sign them as a correct record.

 

17/19 Public Speaking Scheme 

There were no requests to speak.
 

18/19 Action Tracking 

Members reviewed outstanding actions from previous Authority and committee 
meetings.  The Chief Executive clarified how the work on reviewing boundary 
encroachments was being carried out and agreed to advise members of the timescale for 
this.  It was noted that officers in the field would shortly be able to gather information on 
their hand held devices through GIS.
 

19/19 Wales Audit Office Reports 

The Chair advised that this and the next agenda item would be dealt with together and 
invited Wales Audit officers to present their reports.
 
Review of compliance with Wellbeing of Future Generations Act/Partnerships 
Audit
 
Members welcomed the positive report and the areas where some improvements could 
be made and made the following comments:
 

         The criticism that the Authority was spending too much of its resource on short 
term prevention was unfair given the level of resources and the uncertainty of 
future funding levels.  This was acknowledged but Wales Audit was required to ask 
such question of public bodies in line with the requirements of the Act. The CEO 
advised that the Authority had already started to put in place the priority setting 
and strategic partnerships review, recognising resource constraints.

 

Page 6



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 3 3 May 2019

         A member felt that the Authority should be audited on how it delivers the first 
purpose.  The officer advised that legislation determined how the Authority was 
audited and there was a clearly defined remit.
 

         Referring to the recommendation that the Authority could do more in its use of 
data a member commented that the Authority’s choice of indicators was not 
sound but that it was working this.  He would like to see Wales Audit working 
with the Authority on a shorter, smarter, evidence based list of indicators.  The 
Authority had agreed the need for an evidence protocol but this needed to be 
defined.
 

         The CEO referred to slide 32 and commented that reviews of, for example, 
partnerships, could only be done periodically because of resources, but that 
officers were developing better processes for engaging with the Local 
Development Plan and the National Park Management Plan.  WAO officers advised 
that the Authority needed to involve people from diverse backgrounds.
 

         A member queried the focus on the Welsh Language and crime prevention, which 
he felt fell within the local authority remit.  It was noted that the Authority was 
subject to the Welsh Language Standards but these were aligned to the National 
Park Authority rather than a local authority
 

         The Delivery Director advised that officers were carrying out an outcome based 
review of partnerships to be completed by the end of May and linked to 
workforce planning.  A member commented that this would probably mean fewer, 
more focused partnerships in future
 

         A member commented on the scale, depth and cost of audit, including the cost of 
staff participating, and advised that this activity should be appropriate to the size of 
the organisations as there was a critical mass of flexibility; she also queried how 
the recommendations in the audit could be prioritised and implemented when 
operating at a constrained level.  She asked whether good practice elsewhere 
could be highlighted, as she struggled to see how the Authority could improve in 
some areas.  Wales Audit officers advised that the level of fees was equal to those 
in other Welsh National Park Authorities and the Fire and Rescue Authorities, and 
that a national report would be published next year highlighting good practice, 
with the three National Park Authorities referenced within that;
 

         A member queried the prioritisation of the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 
and asked if it was more important than the Authority’s purposes and duty; the 
officer responded that the Act had been built into the planning system in Wales
 

         The CEO commented that while the Welsh Government would look at how the 
Authority delivered its purposes against the five ways of working, it was not yet 
clear where it should focus most effort.  The Wales Audit officer advised that it 
was up to the Authority to demonstrate where its priorities lay.
 

         The point was made that the use of the word ‘council’ was used in the 
presentation and that proper reference should be made to the National Park 
Authority 

Page 7



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 4 3 May 2019

 
Annual Improvement Report
 
Wales Audit presented their retrospective report which looked at plans for 
improvement.  Members welcomed the fact that there were no recommendations but 
some proposals for improvement.  The CEO advised that the Authority’s work with the 
Public Service Boards needed to be reflected in the Local Development Plan and National 
Park Management Plan.
 
Annual Audit Plan for 2019/20
 
This plan had been developed in consultation with the Finance Manager.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the project brief for this work, included on the agenda.
 
Officers confirmed that there was no date yet for the Authority coming out of the Local 
Government Measure requirements.  The CEO would raise this with Welsh Government 
officials at their meeting on 20 May.
 

RESOLVED:  That the Wales Audit reports and plan be 
noted.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20/19 Internal Audit 2018/19 Summary Report and 2019/20 Plan 

The Finance Mana
[...]

RESOLVED:
 
a)  That Members note the outstanding actions arising 

from the work of Internal Audit in 2018/19 and the 
contents of the report on Internal Control for the year.

 
b) That Members review the draft Internal Audit Plan and 

three-year strategy 2019-2022.
 

21/19 Q4 Performance Report 

The IT and Systems Manager advised that this was the last report in the current format as 
future reports would be an integrated assurance framework.  A final performance report 
for the year would be brought via the Annual Report in the autumn.
 
A member stated that the Authority was still measuring the wrong things and it must 
commit to change this, and also to link this better to its prioritisation.  For this reason he 
felt that the reports were truthful as they reported against what was measured, but not 
honest.
 
A member congratulated officers on the positive performance report.
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
 

22/19 Risk Register - quarter 4  high risks 

Members noted a report on the highest level of risks on the risk register. In response to a 
question the IT and Systems Manager advised that scoring could be done before and after 
mitigating actions, with current and target scores. Other components could also be 
included and he would continue to discuss this with colleagues.
 

RESOLVED:  To note the report
 

Page 9



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 6 3 May 2019

23/19 Compliments/Complaints/Freedom of Information 

Members noted compliments, complaints and Freedom of Information requests received 
since the last meeting and noted the increase in compliments.
 

24/19 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2018/19 and advised that this was very much a first draft based on advice from Wales 
Audit.  The Governance and Member Development Working Group would be reviewing 
this on 7 May before the Authority was asked to approve a final version.
 

RESOLVED:  That the draft Annual Governance 
Statement be recommended to the Authority for 
publication with the Annual Statement of Accounts 
subject to further comments from the Governance and 
Member Development Working Group, and final editing.

 

25/19 Other Business 

There was no further business.
 

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Page 10



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 1 28 June 2019

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2019

PRESENT:

Blaenau Gwent

Powys

Cllr K Laurie-Parry

Monmouthshire

Cllr A Webb (Chair)

Merthyr Tydfil

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Torfaen

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr Ian Rowat (Deputy Chair) and Mrs Sue Holden

In Attendance

Sean O'Connor, Monitoring Officer
Stephen Gray, Delivery Director
Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager

Apologies

Cllr A James

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 2 28 June 2019

26/19 Correspondence 

Apologies were noted.

27/19 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

28/19 Public Speaking Scheme 

There were no requests to speak.

29/19 Election of Chair 

The Deputy Chair took the chair for the election of Chair.
 

RESOLVED:  That Cllr A Webb be elected Chair of the 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee until the next Annual 
General Meeting of the Authority.

 

30/19 Election of Deputy Chair 

Cllr A Webb resumed the Chair.
 

RESOLVED:  That Mr I Rowat  be elected Deputy Chair 
of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee until the next 
Annual General Meeting of the Authority.

 

31/19 Other Business 

There was no further business.

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Page 12



Committee Date Minute 
[...]
,852 168,587 1,205,319 3,845,064

Dwr Cymru Welsh Water research and monitoring funding 
reserve

Composition of Reserves at 31 March 2019

General Reserve core balance updated to outturn  (ACTUAL)

Capital receipts

Conservation Fund (filming fees) - planned use £8k in 19/20

Section 106 Receipts reserved for future expenditure on agreed 
schemes

Conservation Fund (filming fees) - Llyn y Fan Fach

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Budget Monitoring: Quarter 1 2019/20

Name of 
Committee

 Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Date 26 July 2019

Report Author
Elaine Standen

Job title Finance Manager

Contact details elaine.standen@beacons-npa.gov.uk
Purpose of Report To inform Members of performance against budget for the 

first quarter of 2019/20

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1: Budget Monitoring Summary to 30/6/2019

Enclosure 2: S106 and Affordable Housing to 25/06/19

Enclosure 3: Project Scorecard Q1 and outturn

Recommendation a) That Members note the report

1.1 Introduction 

For the first quarter of 2018/19, 49% of the total budget has been spent and committed.  
Overall this is close to the projected position at this time of the financial year.  There are a  
number of large multi-year projects where there are long-term commitments (purchase 
orders), a number of projects funded by an internal transfer from reserves at the year end 
and several larger schemes where grant is received some time in arrears (Gunpowder Works 
and Black Mountains Land Use Partnership).

Quarterly figures for each department are summarised below:

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Full 
Year 

Budget 
(Net) 

2019/20

Actual to 
end Q1      

2019/20

Committed 
2019/20

Net Budget 
remaining 
2019/20

Net Budget 
Spent and 

Committed

Department %
£000 £000 £000 £000

Chief Executive’s Office 1,076 345 107 624 42

Delivery core 1,935 452 107 1,376 29

Delivery projects 382 223 240 -80 121

Planning core 741 198 10 533 28
Planning projects 59 -2 21 40 21
Capital projects (
[...]
cess

Report to: National Park Authority

Date of meeting: 26 July 2019
Report Author: Elaine Standen

Finance Manager
Elaine.standen@beacons-npa.gov.uk

Purpose of Report: To present the draft Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 published 
on the Authority’s website.

Enclosures (a) a) Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19 (also published on the 
Authority’s website)

Background Papers None 

Single Integrated 
Assessment

Not applicable

Recommendation a) That Members note the contents of the report and the 
Draft Statement as published. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Elaine.standen@beacons-npa.gov.uk


The timeline for the production, audit, public inspection and approval by Members of the 
Accounting Statement is below.  It ensures the final Statement is produced by the deadline of 
31 July 2019. 

31/5/19: The draft Statement of Accounts was signed off by the Chief Financial Officer 
(Section 151 Officer).  A copy was submitted to Wales Audit (WA).  Draft 
Statement sent for translation before a copy can be placed on the Authority’s 
website.

3/6/19: Members of the public are entitled to examine the accounts and supporting 
information on request.  They can make an appointment to discuss any aspect of 
the Statement with the Auditor.  

25/6/19: Wales Audit review content and presentation of the Accounts and identify any 
material changes which need to be made to the draft statement. Audit takes 2 
weeks.

1/7/19: Date on which WA will meet members of the public, if required, to discuss any 
aspect of the Statement of Accounts (no requests received)

5/7/19: Audit team meet the Finance Manager to discuss the outcome of the audit and any 
accounting adjustments required.  The Finance Manager/S151 Officer makes any 
changes needed and these are reviewed by the Audit Team.  This process takes 1-2 
weeks.

Mid-July The revised Statement is approved by Wales Audit.

26/7/19 Original draft Statement presented to Audit and Scrutiny Committee.

30/7/19: NPA receives and
[...]
kely to result in a 
material adjustment in the accounts of every Local Authority in 2018/19 and a potential 
increase in employers’ pension contribution costs from 2019/20 onwards.   Note 33 on page 53 
of the draft Statement provides the background.  This will be replaced by changes to the 
Authority’s costs for the year and liabilities in the balance sheet in the final Statement, which 
will have an impact on the accounting surplus for the year and net assets.

1.5 Conclusion

The Statement of Accounts is one of the ways in which the Authority demonstrates good 
financial management and provides accountability for the way in which it has used the public 
funds entrusted to it.  The audit process is designed to ensure that the public can have 

Page 46



confidence in the quality of the Statement of Accounts and to minimize the risk that the 
financial position of the Authority has been materially miss-stated.  

RECOMMENDATION:  

That Members note the contents of the report and the Draft Statement as 
published

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Brecon Beacons National Park Authority                        Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2019

1

 

BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Statement of Accounts

for the year ended

31st March 2019

Page 49



Brecon Beacons National Park Authority                        Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2019

2

BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19

 
Page

Narrative Report 3
Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 9
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 10
Expenditure and Funding Analysis 11
Balance Sheet 13
Movements in Reserves Statement 14
Cash Flow Statement 16
Notes to the Accounts 17

Page 50



Brecon Beacons National Park Authority                        Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2019

3

NARRATIVE REPORT   
 
1. INTRODUCTION

The Authority is required by law to 
[...]
lation to 
properties offered for short-term lets via platforms such as Airbnb

25/04/2019 09/05/2019 YES

1 Information on Former Mid Wales Hospital 08/04/2019 09/05/2019 YES

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Integrated Assurance Framework – quarter 1

Name of 
Committee

Audit and Scrutiny

Date 26 July 2019

Report Author P Funnell

Job title Systems and Performance Manager

Contact Details Paul.funnell@beacons-npa.gov.uk

Purpose of Report Update on Corporate Plan delivery in respect of 
performance and associated risk

Single Integrated 
Assessment

Not applicable

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1 – Integrated Assurance Framework

Enclosure 2 – Detailed performance report

Enclosure 3 – Full risk register

Public Interest Test Not applicable 
Recommendation(s) a) That members discuss and query the content of 

the report

b) That members review the usefulness of the new 
reporting format

c) That members formally note the receipt of the 
report

1.1 Introduction and Background

The integrated assurance framework has been introduced at the recommendation of internal 
audit (reported to this committee in February) following a workshop with members, officers, 
and internal and external auditors.

Page 133

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Paul.funnell@beacons-npa.gov.uk


The new framework sets out each of the objectives from the corporate plan’s 5 work areas 
along with the risks to those objectives, their controls, assurances and actions in a single 
integrated table. 

The framework can stand alone or be cross-referenced to the detailed report on performance 
and the full risk register should further detail be required from drilling down into any particular 
objective.

1.2 Points of note

As this is the first time this new format has been used officers are still finding their way with 
how the framework brings the relevant information together and how best to represent the 
current situation in their work area.  Consequently there may be some variations in approach 
when entries for each area are compared.

Not all entries can be compared like for like, some objectives relate to tried and tested ways of 
working and delivery to the Authority’s purposes and duty, others are forward-looking and 
constitute statements of intent about change and improvement.  Again, this has led to variation 
in the way information is set out.

It is not intended that every row and column is completed for every area since not all topics 
will be applicable in each case.  Indeed, this report contains a much fuller set of responses than 
might typically be seen in such a document.

Members will note that the item relating to the Communication Strategy has been scored as 
red as a Plan has not yet been adopted. The Chair had requested that the Plan be presented to 
the Governance and Member Development Working Group and a draft version of the Plan was 
tabled at the last Working Group meeting for the Members of that Group to provide initial 
feedback prior to wider internal consultation.

Members will also note that there are gaps in relation to activity connected to the Authority’s 
property assets. An external review of these assets is presently underway and it is anticipated 
that Cooke & Arkwright who are undertaking the review will be completing their work by the 
end of August.

1.3 Considerations

As usual with previous performance and risk reports Members may wish to raise questions 
about any particular item of content in the enclosures and officers will either address these in 
the meeting or furnish follow up information where an immediate response isn’t possible.

In addition officers would find it useful if Members could indicate whether the new format 
better meets their expectations and needs in their role as the coordinating body for assurance 
to the Authority.  Suggestions for further improvements to the process and format would be 
welcome.

Page 134



RECOMMENDATION(S):

a) That members discuss and query the cont
[...]
Personal safety of staff Unlikely Moderate

Green

De-escalation, 
personal safety 
and conflict 
management 
training revisited

No recent 
reports

09 - Internal applications Risk to finance, reputation and staff relations from 
necessity for internal applications since new legal 
advice

Possible Moderate

Amber

Protocol, 
advice, training, 
guidance, 
scheme of 
delegation

New risk 
created 
following 
receipt of legal 
advice.

Page 6 of 6Performance Report

16/07/19mhtml:file://D:\Users\paulf.BRECONBEACONS\Downloads\Performance Report (8).mhtml

P
age 168


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 AGM Minutes
	6 Action Tracking
	7 2018/19 Financial Outturn and Reserves
	Enc. 1 for 2018/19 Financial Outturn and Reserves
	Enc. 2 for 2018/19 Financial Outturn and Reserves

	8 2019/20 Budget Performance to 30 June 2019
	Enc. 1 for 2019/20 Budget Performance to 30 June 2019
	Enc. 2 for 2019/20 Budget Performance to 30 June 2019
	Enc. 3 for 2019/20 Budget Performance to 30 June 2019

	9 Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	Enc. 1 for Statement of Accounts 2018/19

	10 Internal Audit Update
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Update

	12 Compliments/Complaints/Freedom of Information
	Complaints
	Complaints Summary
	Freedom of Information
	Freedom of Information - Summary

	13 Integrated assurance framework
	Enc. 1 Integrated assurance framework
	Enc. 2 Performance detail
	Enc. 3 Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY AUDIT AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON,
CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 26TH JULY, 2019

PRESENT:
Powys
Cllr McIntosh and Cllr K Laurie-Parry
Monmouthshire
Cllr A Webb (Chair)
Carmarthenshire
Cllr K Madge
Rhondda Cynon Taff
Cllr G Thomas
Members appointed by the Welsh Government
Mr Ian Rowat (Deputy Chair), Mr James Marsden and Mrs Sue Holden
In Attendance
Sean O'Connor, Monitoring Officer
Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager
Apologies
Cllr A James
Stephen Gray (Delivery Director)
32/19 Correspondence
The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting. She also welcomed Cllr
Laurie-Parry who was back on the committee and paid tribute to Cllr John Hill who had
left the committee. She welcomed Clive Fitzgerald from Internal Audit and Ian Raynes,
Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee

1

26 July 2019

Acting Chair of the Authority’s Standards Committee who was observing the meeting as
part of his own learning.
Apologies were noted.

33/19 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

34/19 Minutes
One typographical error was highlighted which would be corrected before the minutes
were published.
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3
May 2019 be approved and the Chair authorised to sign
them as a correct record.

35/19 AGM Minutes
Officers advised that the attendance for this meeting would be corrected before the
minutes were published.
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28
June 2019 be approved and the Chair authorised to sign
them as a correction record.

36/19 Public Speaking Scheme
There were no requests to speak.

37/19 Action Tracking
Members sought clarification from officers on progress with some of the actions.

38/19 2018/19 Financial Outturn and Reserves

Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee

2

26 July 2019

Members received the outturn report and reserves position for the financial year
2018/19.
RESOLVED: To note the report.

39/19 2019/20 Budget Performance to 30 June 2019
The Finance Manager presented the budget performance report for the first quarter of
2019/20 and advised that this was as expected at this time of year. A member
congratulated staff on this.
Delays in grant funding were noted and the Chief Executive advised that the Delivery
Director was addressing this, particularly where there might be impact on future grant
applications.
RESOLVED: To note the report.

40/19 Statement of Accounts 2018/19
The Finance Manager advised that this was an opportunity for members to review the
Statement of Accounts before they were presented for approval at the EGM on 30 July.
She outlined some changes in accounting process since last year.
A member suggested that in future the Authority’s achievements in using public money
effectively be highlighted in an introduction. She also felt that underspend was in fact a
success story, and that an explanation was needed about the potential use of reserves, for
example, to provide match funding in grant applications. A different view was expressed
about underspend, and a member sought assurance from the Chief Executive that a list of
projects was available which could be implemented should underspend occur. The Chief
Executive confirmed that he had submitted a list of unfunded pressures to the Welsh
Government, although these would be subject to a prioritisation exercise as with other
projects. Members regretted the continuing annual budget projection rather than three
years.
A member highlighted the uncertainty over the pension fund, which was common to all
local authorities but stressed that the Authority should spend rather than hoard its
reserves. The CEO advised that a pension valuation was due this year, and that the
Authority needed to be able to fund a potential pay award as well as the change
programme. The Finance Manager advised that the Authority should receive an indication
of the situation in December, but would be driven by Powys County Council on this.
The difficulty of managing budgets when working with partners was also noted. A
suggestion was made that it would be helpful to have some ratios, such as the constituent
local authority contribution per resident which might demonstrate value for money.

Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee

3

26 July 2019

The Finance Manager concluded that the auditors had asked the Authority to ensure it
had a process to enable learning from successes and failures in projects, and use this to
make improvements in future. The same applied to the need to learn from performance in
budget management and a process of review of outturns against estimate by budget
managers.
RESOLVED: That members note the contents of the
report and the draft Statement of Accounts as published.

41/19 Internal Audit Update
The Finance Manager and Internal Audit updated members on the progress of the Block 1
audits which had just been carried out.
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and
outstanding management actions be noted.

42/19 Role of Scrutiny
The Democratic Services Manager advised that the Chair had asked for this to be on the
agenda as an opportunity to highlight the role of scrutiny in the new structures and
whether an additional process was needed. She referred to the new Key Work Area
Groups and Policy Forum as opportunities for scrutiny.
Members made the point that some informal scrutiny was already being carried out by
individual members with senior officers or as part of the champion role. The lack of
officer capacity for a formal process was also recognised as well as the fact that the
Authority was in a different place from when the formal process was developed. There
was consensus that the new structures allowed for scrutiny when coupled with internal
and external audit, but a member felt there was a danger in becoming too focused
internally and another felt that the Authority must be mindful of public opinion.
A member suggested that the Authority should consider a 360 degree review at some
stage in a structured way to include stakeholders; he cited the planning service where the
service was better than its reputation. The Chief Executive confirmed that these
conversations were taking place with stakeholders and that they would be looking at
stakeholders again as part of the change programme. He suggested that the review of
governance structures in the autumn should include how the Authority captured learning
points and tracking actions from conversations as a member highlighted. The Chair
advised that constituent local authorities should be included in any stakeholder review.
Members highlighted the number of reports on this agenda ‘for noting’ and said that this
was the wrong approach: words such as ‘accept’, ‘approve’ or ‘adopt’ should be used, as
reports merely for noting should not be on the agenda. Officers would amend the
guidance recently developed for staff writing reports.

Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee

4

26 July 2019

43/19 Compliments/Complaints/Freedom of Information
Members reviewed compliments, complaints and Freedom of Information requests and
welcomed the high level of compliments to staff.

44/19 Integrated assurance framework
The IT and Systems Manager presented the new Integrated Assurance Framework which
had been developed based on comments from members. He had included additional
reports on performance and risk but welcomed views as to whether this was required.
Members made the following comments:









Too much detail was not necessarily helpful
Concept good but difficult to see what was behind the assertions
Staff did not appear to understand what to put in the controls and weaknesses
columns
This format more applicable to local authorities with much bigger budgets
Performance and risk reports helpful
The work done to date was good but needed to be reworked in light of a new set
of baselines (State of the Park Report)
The Authority needed to be able to see measurable progress against key priorities
such as climate change, and even long term change needed milestones
Conscious of the officer time needed to develop these processes

The officer thanked members for their helpful comments which mirrored some concerns
from the Senior Leadership Group. He would welcome further discussion with members
on how to link this to the change programme. The Chair asked him to bring a further
version of the framework to the next meeting.
A member cited examples of suggestions made that had not been acted on, such as
funding for obtaining British Trust for Ornithology data, and for the Natural Resources
Wales peat study, where some injection of resource would give valuable returns. The
Authority should seize opportunities such as this. The Chief Executive advised that they
would look at budget allocation and that such examples would be subject to the same
prioritisation process as project proposals and other work.
The officer summarised that he would reformat the assurance framework for the next
meeting such that lead officers would report the three most significant actions, three
highest risks and three most important controls for each objective. Members indicated
that this would be an improvement.
Amendments to the recommendations were discussed in terms of order and the request
to amend the framework for the next meeting.
a) That members discuss and query the content of the
report;
Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee

5

26 July 2019

b) That members accept receipt of the report;
b) that officers review the comments made on the
framework and bring a revised version to the next
meeting.

45/19 Other Business
There was no further business and the Chair thanked members and officers.

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee

6

26 July 2019

